
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Thursday 22 September 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Civic Suite, Solihull 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Board  

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do? 

 

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council. 

(b)  When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must: 

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it 

 Not participate in any discussion or vote 

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting 

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter. 

 

Disclosable Interest 

 

Description 

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner. 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your 
[...]
 Burrow, S Gethen, 
R Long, A Mackenzie, M McCarthy 
(Chairman), R Sexton, Mrs G Sleigh (Vice-
Chairman) and A Wilson 
 

 
NICK PAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Council House, Manor Square 
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB 
Tel. 0121-704 6000  
 
Joseph Bright 
Tel: 0121 704 6055 
Email: jbright@solihull.gov.uk 
 
Date Thursday 15 September 2022 
 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - Thursday 22 

September 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board Members to attend for the following 

items: 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

To answer any questions, if any asked by any resident of the Borough pursuant 
to Standing Orders. 
 

4.  UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL BIRMINGHAM - QUALITY ACCOUNT (Pages 5 - 58) 
 

For the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board to consider the University 
Hospital Birmingham Quality Account for 2021-22. 
 

5.  PLEASE NOTE - THE FOLLOWING AGENDA ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED TO 
BE CONSIDERED BY A JOINT SCRUTINY BOARD FROM 6:30PM 
ONWARDS  
 

The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board and Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills Scrutiny Board are holding a joint meeting to consider the 
following agenda items: 
 



 Family Hub Offer Update 

 Adult Social Care Carers Strategy Update 
 

6.  FAMILY HUB OFFER UPDATE  
 

Members to receive a verbal update on the development of the Family Hub offer 
in Solihull. 
 

7.  ADULT SOCIAL CARE CARERS STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 59 - 94) 
 

To provide the Scrutiny Board with the draft Carers Strategy 2022-2027 for 
comment. 
 



This report covers the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

Quality Account 2021/22

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22   |   2

Quality Report 

2021/22 Quality Report
Contents

1 Chief Executive’s Statement 3

2 Priorities for improvement and statements of assur
[...]
ificant reduction in the number of patients 
waiting over 52 weeks for treatment since that 
number peaked in December 2021. Meanwhile the 
number of patients who have waited more than 104 
weeks for treatment has more than halved with the 
Trust meeting the target reduction agreed with NHS 
England by 31 March 2022. Work continues to make 
progress toward the ambition set out in the 2022/23 
national planning guidance that all waits of over 104 
weeks should be eliminated by July 2022. 

The Trust has focused on standardising high quality 
patient care across the four main hospital sites 
alongside digital and technological transformation. 
The implementation of common electronic 
systems such as the Oceano Patient Administration 
System (PAS) and the Prescribing Information and 
Communication System (PICS) across the sites 
continued in 2021/22. These systems will enable 
the quality of care to be measured, compared, 
monitored and improved in the same way across the 
hospital sites. 

Performance for the six quality improvement 
priorities set out for 2021/22 in the 2020/21 Quality 
Report has been mixed. The six priorities were:

Priority 1: Freedom to Speak Up 
Priority 2: Improving VTE prevention 
Priority 3: Improving ward rounds 
Priority 4: Improving diabetes management 
Priority 5: Improving nutrition and hydration 
Priority 6: Improving the safety of invasive devices

The Board of Directors has chosen to continue with 
five of these priorities for improvement and add a 
new one for 2022/23:

Priority 1: Freedom to Speak Up 
Priority 2: Improving VTE prevention 
Priority 3: Improving ward rounds 
Priority 4: Improving nutrition and hydration 
Priority 5: Improving the safety of invasive devices 
Priority 6: Using real-time information to improve 
patient care

UHB’s focused approach to quality, based on driving 
out errors and making incremental but significant 
improvements, is driven by innovative and bespoke 
information systems which allow us to captur
[...]
Officer and at the Operational Care 
Quality Group, chaired by the Director of Nursing, 
following consideration of performance in 
relation to patient safety, patient experience and 
effectiveness of care. 

The performance for 2021/22 and the rationale 
for any changes to the priorities are provided in 
detail below. It might be useful to read this report 
alongside the Trust’s Quality Account for 2020/21.

Priority 1: Freedom to Speak Up

This quality improvement priority was first 
proposed by the Chief Executive and approved 
by the Board of Directors for inclusion within the 
2019/20 Quality Account.

Background - Encouraging Staff to Speak Up 
The appointment of Freedom to Speak Up 
Guardians was a recommendation of The Francis 
Report (Report of the Mid-Staffordshire NHS 
Foundation Trust public inquiry) published in 
February 2013. UHB’s Freedom to Speak Up 

Guardian is Professor Julian Bion, Honorary 
Consultant in Critical Care Medicine. Professor Bion 
is supported by 23 Confidential Contacts from 
across the Trust who are also a point of contact for 
raising concerns. 

Freedom to Speak Up Guardians have a key role in 
helping to raise the profile of concerns within the 
Trust. They provide confidential advice and support 
to staff in relation to any concerns they may have 
which directly or indirectly impacts on patient 
safety or the capacity of staff to deliver quality 
care, if they feel unable to raise those concerns 
with their line managers. Freedom to Speak Up 
Guardians do not get involved with investigations 
or complaints but help to facilitate the process of 
raising a concern where needed and ensure policies 
are followed correctly. They also have an important 
role in assisting the Trust in protecting staff from 
detriment as a consequence of raising concerns. 

Speaking Up at UHB 
Staff can contact the Freedom to Speak Up 
Guardian and the Confidential Contacts using a 
24/7 telephone line (response 9am-5pm working 
days), a dedicated email address, and an internal 
webpage with further contact information for the 
Guardian and confidential contacts.Page 9



6   |   University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22

Quality Report

The Freedom to Speak Up Guardian and the 
Confidential Contacts meet quarterly, alternating 
between hospital sites or by videoconference, 
communicating regularly in between. The list of 
Confidential Contacts is available on the Trust 
intranet.

The Freedom to Speak Up Guardian meets 
quarterly with the Chief Executive, Chief Medical 
Officer, Executive Chief Nurse and the Director of 
Corporate Affairs to present a summary of contacts 
(de-identified or attributable as required by the 
contacts) and to discuss specific issues requiring 
the attention of the Trust leadership. The Freedom 
to Speak Up Guardian also meets every six months 
with the Head of Human Resources and the Head 
of Occupational Health to exchange insights.  The 
Guardian reports 6-monthly to the Trust Board 
and Board of Directors, and meets four-monthly 
with the Chair of the Trust Board. In addition, the 
Guardian meets quarterly with the Trust’s Senior 
Independent Director (SID) who attends regular 
meetings with the Guardian and the Confidential 
Contacts to gain an overview of current themes 
and issues being raised. 

Concerns raised via the Freedom to Speak Up 
process are also reported quarterly to the National 
Guardian’s Office (housed at the Care Quality 
Commission which allows national data to be 
collated on the sources and types of concerns 
being raised. 

Performance Metrics 
The Trust monitors its Freedom to Speak Up culture 
through the following means:
 Î Number of contacts per quarter 
 Î Typology of concerns
 Î Freedom to Speak Up index measured annually
 Î The percentage of respondents to the NHS 

staff survey giving an affirmative response to 
the statement: “I feel safe to speak up about 
anything that concerns me in this org
[...]
 Board Seminar, led by Roger Kline and 
Randeep Kular, was delivered in March 2022 and 
was well received. The Board was keen to see 
further progress and asked for future updates, 

including on the impact of the work programme. 
Furthermore, a presentation on the work of 
the Fairness Taskforce was delivered to the NHS 
Confederation representatives at a recent visit in 
April 2022. 

Reciprocal Mentoring Programme 
The UHB Reciprocal Mentoring Programme 
continues to be popular amongst staff, Cohort five 
of the UHB Reciprocal Mentoring Programme was 
launched at the end of March 2022, taking the 
participants number over 300. Further cohorts are 
planned to take place throughout the year.

Page 12



University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22   |   9

Quality Report

Due to the success of the Programme, Reciprocal 
Mentoring is now embedded in the staff annual 
appraisal documentation and UHB is currently 
working with the University Hospitals Birmingham, 
to discuss the possibility of accreditation of the 
programme. 

Finally, the evaluation of cohorts one – four is 
currently taking place via a questionnaire and will 
help to improve the offering. 

Fairness RCAs 
The Fairness RCA Reference Group, chaired by the 
Chief Strategy and Projects Officer, continues to 
meet on a fortnightly basis and reviews potential 
fairness cases for consideration. As part of the 
process, weekly Datix reports continue to be 
examined by members of the group and any 
actions required are taken or escalated via the 
appropriate forum, including to Executive level. 
The next Fairness RCA case is due to be presented 
at the Executive RCA Meeting in May 2022. In 
addition, work is ongoing to support case referrals 
that come from the Staff Network Chairs, Inclusion 
Team, Freedom to Speak Up Guardians and HR. 

Recruitment, Retention and Progression 
The Director of Workforce has outlined a new 
Trust-wide approach to ensuring fairness exists 
within all recruitment processes. One of the 
initiatives includes the development of a network 
of Fair Recruitment Experts to support recruitment 
panels to make appropriate decisions.

Improvement priority for 2022/23 
 
The Trust will continue to monitor the Trust’s 
Freedom to Speak Up culture using the number 
and type of contacts per quarter and the four 
questions on raising concerns in the annual NHS 
Staff Survey. It is difficult to set a target for the 
number of contacts as the Trust is continuing to 
promote the Freedom to Speak Up process and 
would view an increase in the number of contacts 
as positive evidence of an open culture. Over time 
the Trust may want to see a decrease in contacts as 
the culture matures and staff feel more able to use 
existing channels to raise issues.

How progress will be monitored, measured 
and reported

 Î Regular reports provided by the Freedom to 
Speak Up Guardian to the Board of Directors

 Î Regular discussions with the Freedom to Speak 
Up Guardian and senior leaders

 Î Freedom to Speak Up Index – national data is 
published annually.

 Î Regular progress reports will be provided to the 
quarterly Joint Clinical Quality Assurance Group 

(JCQAG) jointly chaired by the Chief Medical 
Officer and Chief Nurse. 

 Î Progress will be included in the mid-year Quality 
Account Update to the Board of Directors and the 
Council of Governors.  

Priority 2: Improving VTE prevention

This quality improvement priority was agreed at the 
Clinical Quality Monitoring Group chaired by the 
Chief Medical Officer and approved by the Board of 
Directors.

Background 

Venous thromboembolism (VTE) is the term used to 
describe deep vein thrombosis (blood clot occurring 
in a deep vein, most commonly in the legs) and 
pulmonary embolism (where such a clot travels in 
the blood and lodges in the lungs). VTE is associated 
with periods of immobility such as when a patient is 
in hospital. VTE can either develop during a 
[...]
. Previously the 
majority of wards had to rely on urine testing 
for ketones. 

 Î Automated referrals to the Diabetes team within 
PICS for patients who have a dose of background 
insulin missed as this can lead to patients 
developing DKA. 
 ö Progress:  

The diabetes team receive daily reports of 
missed doses of insulin across PICS areas and 
which now also includes Good Hope hospital. 
An audit of this referral data has shown that 
for the month of December 2021, there were 
86 incidents of missed basal insulin but 46 
of these were appropriately missed (40 were 
inappropriately missed). All patients who were 
alerted to the team were seen and appropriate 
action taken; there were no incidents of DKA 
caused by missed background insulin during 
this month. 

 Î To develop mandatory training for inpatient-
facing nurses and doctors to include: insulin 
hypoglycaemia/ hyperglycaemia, DKA and when 
to refer patients to the Diabetes Team.
 ö Progress:  

Role specific training has been developed and 
is currently with the Moodle team to convert 
the education to online education. 

 Î To develop a Trust-wide Standard Operating 
Procedure for monitoring of diabetes including 
glucose and ketone testing.
 ö Progress:  

This is completed and available Trust-wide. 

 Î To develop an indicator to measure whether 
ketones have been checked when a patient’s 
blood glucose level is high. 
 ö Progress:  

This requires ketone meters to be in place as 
above so has not been possible to develop 
during 2021/22. 

 Î A suite of automated diabetes measures for 
improvement have now been selected for 
development using PowerBI software which will 
provide statistical analysis and generate triggers 
for review and escalation. 

Improvement priority for 2022/23

The Trust has decided to update the selection of 
priorities included the Quality Account for 2022/23 
and this priority will be discontinued pending 
a refresh of the Diabetes Steering Group and 
associated work progra
[...]
tation and survey to understand 
what staff find difficult about managing 
patients’ nutrition and hydration with a 
view to providing increased support in these 
areas and developing clinical cultures.  

 Î Interviews and consultations with staff have 
taken place cross site, within ward environments 
and in focus groups. Information from these 
consultations identified ward-based challenges 
which were fed back to the Safer Swallow 
Group. Operational issues have been actioned 
via appropriate personnel who attend the group. 
The findings from these consultations have 
informed a research proposal exploring ways in 
which food and drink delivery may be improved 
within an acute Trust. 

 Î Development of indicators and a programme of 
regular ward audits to measure performance:
 ö Initial and on-going accurate weight details.
 ö Initial and on-going MUST risk assessments.

Weight is recorded as part of the MUST 
assessments and completion of MUST 
assessments within 6 hours of arrival or 
transfer to a ward is monitored via the Trust’s 
Clinical Dashboard.

 ö Daily nutrition and hydration assessments on 
patients identified as being at risk from initial 
screening.

 ö Regular meal-time audits to check 
whether patients are being given the 
right type of food and drink as part of 
their care.   
Regular meal time audits exploring adherence 
to swallow recommendations have been 
undertaken by the Education team. These 
were completed twice weekly in Division 2 
pre-Covid however these were stood down 
during Covid-19 peaks due to staffing issues. 
Facilities staff are also undertaking quarterly 
audits of nil by mouth signage to provide 
assurance around safe and consistent use of 
bed signs.   
Staff continued to report any issues with the 
wrong types of food and drink being provided 
to meet patients’ dysphagia needs via Datix, 
the Trust’s incident reporting system. A regular 
meal-time audit programme will be a priority 
for development in 2022/23

 ö Percentage of patients who have an 
actual rather than estimated weight 
recorded.  
The percentage of patients who have an 
actual rather than estimated weight recorded 
within PICS has been monitored and reported 
to the Clinical Quality Monitoring Group 
monthly. In addition, a small audit of the 
accuracy of recorded weights was carried 

Page 22



University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22   |   19

Quality Report

out as part of Nutrition and Hydration week 
in March 2022. The audit results are being 
collated and will be shared with the Nutrition 
and Hydration Steering Group and the Care 
Quality Group. 

Number of patients admitted to wards who had their actual weight recorded 

27 

 
Weight is recorded as part of the MUST assessments and completion of MUST assessments 
within 6 hours of arrival or transfer to a ward is monitored via the Trust’s Clinical Dashboard. 
  

o Daily nutrition and hydration assessments on patients identified as being at risk from 
initial screening. 
 
There has been limited audit on this topic in 2021/22 due to the pandemic.  
 

o Regular meal-time audits to check whether patients are being given the right type of 
food and drink as part of their care.   
 
Regular meal time audits exploring adherence to swallow recommendations have been 
undertaken by the Education team. These were completed twice weekly in Division 2 
pre-Covid however these were stood down during Covid-19 peaks due to staffing 
issues. Facilities staff are also undertaking quarterly audits of nil by mouth signage to 
provide assurance around safe and consistent use of bed signs.   
 
Staff continued to report any issues with the wrong types of food and drink being 
provided to meet patients’ dysphagia needs via Datix, the Trust’s incident reporting 
system. A regular meal-time audit programme will be a priority for development in 
2022/23 
 

o Percentage of patients who have an actual rather than estimated weig
[...]
 
at ward and Trust level automatically without 
the need for staff to undertake manual audits. 
Staff are able to see how their own and other 
wards/areas are performing at a glance as well as 
being able to drill down to view which patients 
did not receive their medication, assessments 
or observations for example. Data is regularly 
refreshed and is drawn from various clinical IT 
systems, predominantly the Trust’s Prescribing 
Information and Communication System (PICS).

The design and content of the Clinical Dashboard 
are regularly reviewed and updated together with 
clinical and technical staff. The most recent review 
took place in 2021 before the roll-out of the 
Clinical Dashboard to the Solihull and Heartlands 
hospital sites. The Clinical Dashboard is now being 
rolled out to the Good Hope hospital site with a 
provisional completion date of September 2022. 

As the roll-out of the Clinical Dashboard to all 
four hospital sites will be completed during 
2022/23, it is the right time to begin comparing 
performance and supporting clinical staff to make 
improvements. 

Improvement priority for 2022/23

To improve performance and reduce variation 
across the four hospital sites for five of the 
indicators on the Clinical Dashboard selected by 
Matrons:

Page 26



University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22   |   23

Quality Report

No. Indicator Title Notes Target
Higher or 
lower is better

1 Full set of observations 
and pain assessment 
within 6 hours of 
admission or transfer to 
a ward (%)

A full set of observations includes:
 ö Alertness (using ACVPU scale)
 ö Temperature
 ö Heart rate
 ö Blood pressure
 ö Respiratory rate
 ö Oxygen saturation

Plus pain assessment

95% Higher

2 MUST assessment 
completed within 6 
hours of admission or 
transfer to a ward (%)

The Malnutrition Universal Screening Tool (MUST) 
is used to assess individual patients’ risk of 
malnutrition. 

95% Higher 

3 Missed d
[...]
trust and is in a larger group. Prior to 
this, UHB was classed as an ‘acute teaching’ trust 
which was a smaller group. 

3b: 
 Î This is based on incident date between 01 April 

2021 and 31 March 2022 and reported to STEIS 
as per the published NHS Never Events data. 
The national data is based on the incident date 
during and reported to STEIS by a particular date.

 Î UHB had four Never Events during 2021/22 in 
the following categories: Overdose of insulin; 
Retained foreign object post procedure; Wrong 
implant / prosthesis; Blood product/ transfusion.

4c: 
 Î The number of incidents shown only includes 

those classed as patient safety incidents and 
reported to the National Reporting and Learning 
System.

 

Patient experience indicators  

The National Inpatient Survey is run by the Picker 
Institute on behalf of the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC); UHB’s results for selected questions are 
shown below. Data is presented as a score out of 
10; the higher the score for each question, the 
better the Trust is performing. 

In the 2020 report, the authors stated “Results 
for the Adult Inpatient 2020 survey are not 
comparable with results from previous years. This 
is because of a change in survey methodology, 
extensive redevelopment of the questionnaire, and 
a different sampling month”.

Therefore, although results from 2018 and 2019 
are included for information, it is not possible to 
say if there has been an improvement or decline.

Page 42



University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22   |   39

Quality Report

Time period 2018 2019 2020

Data source Trust’s Survey of Adult 
Inpatients 2018 Report, 

CQC

Trust’s Survey of Adult 
Inpatients 2019 Report, 

CQC

Trust’s Survey of Adult 
Inpatients 2020 Report, 

CQC

Patient survey question Score Comparison 
with other 

NHS trusts in 
England

Score Comparison  
with other  

NHS trusts in 
England

Score Comparison  
with other  

NHS trusts in 
Engla
[...]
 these relationships as we 
move forward into 2022/23 and into the ICS in 
support of the best possible care and outcomes for 
patients and citizens whilst ensuring services are 
designed and delivered to meet the different needs 
of the different communities we serve.

Karen Helliwell  
Interim Accountable Officer 
Birmingham and Solihull CCG

Statement provided by Birmingham Health & 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

On 19th May 2022, it was confirmed that 
Birmingham Health and Social Care O&S 
Committee will not be in a position to comment on 
the UHB Quality Report this year as, due to the all 
out local election, they do not have a constituted 
committee until ratified at City Council.

Statement provided by Solihull Health & 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Solihull Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Board welcome the opportunity to comment on 
the Quality Account for 2021-22 for University 
Hospital Birmingham (UHB) NHS Foundation 
Trust. The Board would like to put on record its 
sincere thanks to all UHB staff for all their hard 
work and commitment over the last 12 months. 
It is recognised the last year has been incredibly 
demanding, with the focus upon the restoration 
of services, whilst also coping with the ongoing 
impact of the pandemic. It is also recognised the 
next 12 months will continue to be extremely 
challenging. 

The Board also welcomes that the introduction 
of the Trust’s Prescribing Information and 
Communication System (PICS) has been a great 
success in ensuring accurate dispensing of 
prescribed drugs and promises a considerable 
performance improvement going forward.

In considering the report, the Board wishes to raise 
the following points:
 Î It is noted that multiple items within the report 

require update prior to publication.
 Î The Board also notes that, as part of the 

Freedom to Speak Up Index, UHB is performing 
below the national average for the questions 
posed in the NHS Staff Survey. Members 
recognise it is crucial for staff to have the 
confidence to raise any concerns and are 
also confident that any matters identified are 
addressed. The Board would welcome further 
information upon what measures UHB are 
undertaking to improve performance here.

 Î It is queried why electronic wristband identity 
checks before administration of medication 
for Solihull Hospital are notably lower when 
compared with the other Hospital sites.

 Î The Board raises its particular concerns that, 
as part of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspections, Birmingham Heartlands Hospital 
has received an overall rating of inadequate for 
its Urgent and Emergency Care service. It Board 
recognises it is essential this service is a critical 
area of focus for the Trust going forward, over 
the next 12 months. Again, the Board would 

Page 53



50   |   University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22

Quality Report

welcome further information upon the measures 
UHB are undertaking here, to ensure improved 
outcomes for patients.

Going forward, the Board welcomes the six 
priorities for improvement during 2021/22, as set 
out by the Trust.

Statement provided by Healthwatch 
Birmingham and Healthwatch Solihull (joint 
statement)

Healthwatch Birmingham and Healthwatch Solihull 
welcome the opportunity to provide our statement 
on the Quality Account for University Hospital 
Birmingham (UHB) NHS Foundation Trust for 
2021/22. We are pleased to see that there is an 
open evaluation of the Trusts performance between 
2021 and 2022. There is a clear identification of 
areas where the Trust has done well and areas 
where further improvements are needed. We 
acknowledge that Covid-19 continues to have 
a significant impact on the Trusts activities. 
Consequently, the Trust is facing significant 
backlogs that have impacted waiting times, with 
patients waiting longer to access care. We would 
have liked to see this as one o

Minutes of the meeting


 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 September 2022 

 
 

 

1  

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: M Brain, A Burrow, S Gethen, R Long, A Mackenzie and 

M McCarthy (Chairman) 
 

Officers:   
 

Apologies:  Councillors: R Sexton and Mrs G Sleigh 
 

  
 

36. APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Sexton and Councillor Gail Sleigh (Councillor Gibbin – substitute) 
 

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no questions or deputations.  
 

39. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL BIRMINGHAM - QUALITY ACCOUNT  
 
The Chief Strategy and Project Officer invited Members to consider University 
Hospitals Birmingham (UHB) Quality Account. He detailed how the Scrutiny 
Board had previously been invited to provide a statement on the Quality 
Account, prior to publication in May – the points raised included the following: 
 The continued role out of the Trust’s Prescribing Information and Communication 

System (PICS) was welcomed, with it supporting many improvements in quality of 
care. 

 It was noted that, as part of the Freedom to Speak Up (FTSU) Index, UHB was 
performing below the national average for the questions posed in the NHS Staff 
Survey. 

 It was queried why electronic wristband identity checks before administration of 
medication for Solihull Hospital were lower when compared with the other Hospital 
sites. 

 The Board had noted the results of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspections, where Birmingham Heartlands Hospital had received an overall rating 
of inadequate for its Urgent and Emergency Care service. 

 
The Chief Strategy and Project Officer explained that the FTSU index was a national 
NHS survey, which allowed benchmarking against a range of other participating NHS 
organisations. It was detailed how the FTSU index included other Acute Providers of 
variable size and well as other types of Trusts, including Community Health Trusts.  
 
It was outlined how Freedom to Speak Up had been retained as a major priority for 
UHB, in recognition of the crucial role of staff. The Chief Strategy and Project Officer 
detailed the role of UHB’s Freedom to Speak Up Guardian, who was supported by 23 



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 September 2022 

 
 

 

2  

Confidential Contacts from across the Trust who were also a point of contact for 
raising concerns. Members were also informed of a variety of ways that UHB staff 
could contact the Freedom to Speak Up Guardian and the Confidential Contacts. 
 
The Chief Strategy and Project Officer explained that, in regards to electronic 
wristband identify checks, performance across all Trust sites was at 81% and they 
were looking to improve on this further. He detailed how, at Solihull Hospital, there 
had been focus upon addressing a number of infrastructure and hardware issues, 
which should improve performance going forward. 
 
In regards to the CQC ratings outlined in the Quality Account, the Chief Strategy and 
Project Officer detailed how these inspections were undertaken in October 2021, 
during the second wave of the pandemic, when admissions were rising. He explained 
how an action plan had been developed following the inspection, with 16 key actions 
identified and he outlined the progress made. These actions were monitored by the 
Clinical Governance Team on a monthly basis, and reported to the Board of Directors 
on a quarterly basis. 
 
Members raised a number of queries and observations which, in summary, included 
the following: 

 A Member highlighted how Improving diabetes management was being 
discontinued as a priority for 2022-23. They noted how there had been 
instances of automated referrals to the Diabetes team being missed and 
queried how there would be continued focus on diabetes management going 
forward. 

 The Chief Strategy and Project Officer confirmed there would be continued 
focus upon Diabetes management across the Trusts and this would be 
monitored via the established clinical governance processes. He emphasised 
the links to the new priority identified for 2022-23 – Using real-time information 
to improve patient care. 

 A Member queried how, as part of the development of the Quality Account, 
support for patients with neuro diverse conditions was taken into consideration 
and monitored. 

 The Chief Strategy and Project Officer detailed how there was an emphasis 
upon support for people with neuro diverse conditions as part of the Fairness 
Taskforce.  

 Members queried the benchmarking undertaken by UHB, including against 
world class organisations, as well as internationally. 

 The Chief Strategy and Project Officer explained that, in regards to the NHS 
Staff survey, there was benchmarking against other NHS organisations. He 
detailed how, beyond the Staff survey, UHB wished to undertake 
benchmarking and comparisons on a range of indicators against other 
organisations and sectors, including internationally, to identify potential 
learning. 

 Members made observations and asked questions in regards to the challenges 
UHB faced when recruiting and training doctors. 

 The Chief Strategy and Project Officer emphasised how, both nationally and 
locally, NHS Trusts faced challenges when recruiting a range of health sector 
workers. He detailed how there was focus upon the recruitment of international 
clinicians, as part of the International Fellowship Programme. He also 
explained how the scale of the Trust enabled them to promote opportunities for 
health sector workers to gain experience in specialist services, as well as 
access a range of training. 



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 September 2022 

 
 

 

3  

 Members highlighted how UHB monitored electronic wristband identity checks 
before administration of medication. They also flagged up that UHB’s audit 
arrangements to monitor patient nutrition and hydration, which included 
checking whether patients were being given the right type of food and drink as 
part of their care. Members queried why such checks had to be undertaken 
and requested further information.  

 The Chief Strategy and Project Officer detailed how the hospital sites operated 
in a complex environment and a patients care requirements often changed 
during their admission. For instance, a patient may have to change to ‘nil by 
mouth’ in the lead up to an operation. The Chief Strategy and Project Officer 
explained this was why the NHS Trust had focused upon the roll-out of the 
Prescribing Information and Communication System (PICS) across hospital 
sites, which enabled the quality of care to be measured, closely monitored and 
improved. 

 
The Chairman requested to put on record the Board’s thanks to all UHB staff for all 
their hard work and commitment over an extremely demanding 12 months. He noted 
all the work and initiatives UHB was undertaking in regards to Priority 1 – Freedom to 
Speak Up. The Chairman also requested for UHB to take into account the key points 
raised by the Board in regards to patients with neuro diverse conditions, as well as on 
benchmarking. 
 
 RESOLVED 

 The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board: 
(i) Noted the University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation 

Trust Quality Account for 2021-22 
(ii) Endorsed the six improvement priorities identified by the 

Foundation Trust for 2022-23. 

 
 
 

6.20 pm 


